ORDINANCE NO. 02-02

AN ORDINANCE SETTING USAGE AND RENTAL RATES OF PROPERTIES FALLING UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE PARKS BOARD FOR THE CITY OF ROCKPORT

WHEREAS, the community building, shelter house, and city pool, all located within the Rockport City Park, are properties of the City of Rockport, and available for public use.

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport has authority to maintain and govern properties falling under the jurisdiction of its Parks Board and desires to set usage and rental rates for such properties; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana, as follows:

SECTION ONE. The community building shall be available for rental to the public at a flat rental charge of \$50.00 and a refundable deposit of \$50.00 to be applied against any costs of clean up, damage or injury to any improvements, if alcohol is not available to guests. Renters desirous of serving alcohol will be charged a \$100.00 rental fee and a refundable deposit of \$100.00 to be applied against any costs of clean up, damage or injury to any improvements, and will be responsible for furnishing a valid Indiana liquor license, at least one licensed bartender, and a law enforcement officer.

SECTION TWO. Non-profit organizations shall be charged at the rate of \$10.00 per hour for use of the community building.

SECTION THREE. The shelter house at the Rockport City Park shall be available for public rental at the flat rate of \$20.00.

SECTION FOUR. The Rockport City Pool shall charge admission of \$1.50 per person, general admission, with a family season pass available for \$65.00 per season.

SECTION FIVE. The Rockport City Pool shall be available for private rental during the hours of 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. on authorized days for the fixed, non-refundable sum of \$100.00, payable one week in advance of the date requested.

SECTION SIX. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Rockport on this the day of May, 2002.

COMMON COUNCIL, CITY OF ROCKPORT

Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the I	Mayor the City o	f Rockport, Indiana, on the 16 day of
May, 2002, at the hour of	7.00 p.n	1.
		Clerk-Treasurer
Approved and signed 1	by me this <u>/</u> /	day of May, 2002, at the hour of
		Mayor, City of Rockport